PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6112578

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK	03/19/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GEOTAB INC.	
Street Address:	2440 WINSTON PARK DRIVE	
City:	OAKVILLE, ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	L6H 7V2	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 35

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8571912
Patent Number:	7127412
Patent Number:	8000891
Patent Number:	7050904
Patent Number:	7696862
Patent Number:	7123164
Patent Number:	7786895
Patent Number:	7774130
Patent Number:	9710837
Patent Number:	7538667
Patent Number:	7940173
Patent Number:	8766791
Patent Number:	8589015
Patent Number:	9043041
Patent Number:	8340925
Patent Number:	8423237
Patent Number:	8587420
Patent Number:	8393201
Patent Number:	8788139
Patent Number:	8688770

PATENT REEL: 052697 FRAME: 0574

506065863

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8583319
Patent Number:	8977427
Patent Number:	8768560
Patent Number:	8896440
Patent Number:	8396662
Patent Number:	9916700
Patent Number:	D576901
Patent Number:	D587640
Patent Number:	D611847
Patent Number:	D691630
Patent Number:	D695307
Patent Number:	6339397
Patent Number:	6377219
Application Number:	12266903
Application Number:	13409911

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)915-9637

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 612-915-9636

Email: jurzedowski@bitlaw.com
Correspondent Name: JAMES M. URZEDOWSKI
Address Line 1: 225 SOUTH 6TH STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1750

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55430

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6111
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JAMES M. URZEDOWSKI
SIGNATURE:	/James M. Urzedowski/
DATE SIGNED:	05/19/2020

Total Attachments: 10

source=107376742-Release-Discharge-of-Security-Interest#page1.tif source=107376742-Release-Discharge-of-Security-Interest#page2.tif source=107376742-Release-Discharge-of-Security-Interest#page3.tif source=107376742-Release-Discharge-of-Security-Interest#page4.tif source=107376742-Release-Discharge-of-Security-Interest#page5.tif source=107376742-Release-Discharge-of-Security-Interest#page6.tif source=107376742-Release-Discharge-of-Security-Interest#page7.tif source=107376742-Release-Discharge-of-Security-Interest#page8.tif source=107376742-Release-Discharge-of-Security-Interest#page9.tif source=107376742-Release-Discharge-of-Security-Interest#page9.tif

GEOTAB INC.

RELEASE AND DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

RECITALS:

- A. Geotab Inc. ("Geotab"), a company existing under the laws of the Province of Ontario, is the owner of: (i) the patent applications and issued patents applications set forth in Exhibit A (collectively, the "Patents"); and (ii) the trademarks set forth in Exhibit A, the registrations and applications for the trademarks identified therein and the underlying goodwill of said trade marks (collectively, the "Trademarks").
- В. Webtech Wireless Inc. ("Webtech") (a predecessor-in-title of Geotab) entered into: (i) a patent security agreement dated as of October 30, 2015 in favour of The Toronto-Dominion Bank (the "Bank") (as amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement No. 1") under which Webtech granted to the Bank, a security interest in several of the Patents, as security for its obligations under a certain credit agreement; (ii) a trademark security agreement dated October 30, 2015 in favour of the Bank as amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement No. 1") under which Webtech granted to the Bank, a security interest in several of the Trademarks, as security for its obligations under a certain credit agreement; and (iii) a trademark security agreement dated August 24, 2016 in favour of the Bank as amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement No. 2") under which Webtech granted to the Bank, a security interest in several of the Trademarks, as security for its obligations under a certain credit agreement.
- C. BSM Technologies Ltd. ("BSM") (a predecessor corporation of Geotab) entered into: (i) a patent security agreement dated as of December 21, 2016 in favour of The Toronto-Dominion Bank (the "Bank") (as amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement No. 2") under which BSM granted to the Bank, a security interest in several of the Patents, as security for its obligations under a certain credit agreement; and (ii) a trademark security agreement dated December 21, 2016 in favour of the Bank as amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement No. 3") under which BSM granted to the Bank, a security interest in several of the Trademarks, as security for its obligations under a certain credit agreement.
- D. All of the obligations secured by the foregoing Patent Security Agreement No. 1, Trademark Security Agreement No. 1, Trademark Security Agreement No. 2, Patent Security Agreement No. 2 and Trademark Security Agreement No. 3 have been discharged and paid in full.

286077.00028/107376742.3

E. The Bank has agreed to issue this document for the purposes of evidencing the foregoing and discharging all security interests registered against the Patents and Trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE for good and valuable consideration (the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged), the Bank hereby irrevocably and unconditionally releases and discharges to and in favour of Webtech and BSM and their respective successors and assigns (including Geotab) each and every security interest, lien, mortgage, charge, pledge, assignment and other encumbrance (collectively, "Liens") created under each and every mortgage, charge or security agreement made by Webtech and BSM in favour of the Bank over the Patents and the Trademarks, and the Bank hereby authorizes Geotab and its solicitors and agents to discharge all registrations of such Liens made against the Patents and the Trademarks.

DATED at ______ this 19th day of March _____, 2020.

THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK

By:

ame: Justin Whiteside

Title: Director, National Accounts

EXHIBIT A

U.S. PATENT APPLICATIONS AND/OR ISSUED PATENTS OWNED BY GEOTAB INC.

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Method And System For Allocating Specific Appointment Time Windows In A Service Industry	11/584,650	10/23/2006	8,571,912	10/29/2013
Method And System For Allocating Specific Appointment Time Windows In A Service Industry	09/327,228	06/07/1999	7,127,412	10/24/2006
Data Formats And Usage For Massive Point-To-Point Route Calculation	11/437,815	05/22/2006	8,000,891	08/16/2011
Data Formats And Usage For Massive Point-To-Point Route Calculation	09/790,333	02/21/2001	7,050,904	05/23/2006
Tractor-Trailer Tether Sensor	11/773,177	07/03/2007	7,696,862	04/13/2010
Vehicle Telemetric System	10/909,007	08/02/2004	7,123,164	10/17/2006
Multi-User Motor Vehicle Telemetric System and Method	11/571,273	12/25/2006	7,786,895	08/31/2010
Methods and System for Determining Consumption and Fuel Efficiency in Vehicles	11/393,716	03/31/2006	7,774,130	08/10/2010
System And Method Enabling Ownership, Trade, And Marketplace For Named Geographic Locations	13/426,022	03/21/2012	9,710,837	07/18/2017

286077.00028/107376742.3

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Dynamically configurable wireless device	11/585,149	10/24/2006	7,538,667	05/26/2009
Dynamically configurable wireless device	12/453,195	05/01/ 2009	7940173	05/10/2011
Configurable geofences	12/815,295	06/14/2010	8766791	07/01/2014
Vehicle sensor calibration for determining vehicle dynamics	12/656,657	02/12/2010	8589015	11/19/2013
Monitoring aggressive driving operation of a mobile asset	13/086,086	04/13/2011	9043041	05/26/2015
Vehicle fuel consumption calculator	12/813,344	06/10/2010	8340925	12/25/2012
Configurable functions for vehicle parameters	12/813,353	06/10/2010	8423237	04/16/2013
Unified vehicle parameters	12/815,309	06/14/2010	8587420	11/19/2013
Sensing ignition by voltage monitoring	12/886,799	09/21/2010	8393201	03/12/2013
Multi-protocol vehicle diagnostic interface device and method	13/052,780	03/21/2011	8788139	07/22/2014
System and method for job management between mobile devices	13/076,217	03/30/2011	8688770	04/01/2014

Internal

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
System, method and odometer monitor for detecting connectivity status of mobile data terminal to vehicle	13/228,314	09/08/2011	8583319	11/12/2013
System, method and odometer monitor for detecting connectivity status of mobile data terminal to vehicle	14/047,248	10/07/2013	8977427	03/10/2015
Method and system for performing calibration of an accelerometer of a telematics device during installation in a vehicle	13/252,928	10/04/2011	8768560	07/01/2014
Event-triggered dynamic landmark creation system and method	13/480,398	05/25/2012	8896440	11/25/2014
Ghost trip elucidation system and method	13/442,542	04/09/2012	8396662	03/12/2013
Asset-agnostic framework with asset-specific module for alternate bus parameter calculation	14/828,082	08/17/2015	9,916,700	03/13/2018
Housing for an automatic vehicle locator	29/296,316	10/18/2007	D576901	09/16/2008
Coupling bracket for an automatic vehicle locator housing	29/296,320	10/18/2007	D587640	03/03/2009

286077.00028/107376742.3

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Ruggedized housing for a vehicle locator	29/309,653	09/22/2008	D611847	03/16/2010
Icon for a display screen	29/407,444	11/29/2011	D691630	10/15/2013
Icon for a display screen	29/407,447	11/29/2011	D695307	12/10/2013
Vehicle Telemetric System	10/909,007	08/02/ 2004	7,123,164	10/17/2006
Method and system for allocating specific appointment time windows in a service industry	11/584,650	10/23/2006	8,571,912	10/29/2013
Method and system for allocating specific appointment time windows in a service industry	09/327,228	06/07/1999	7,127,412	10/24/2006
Portable self-contained tracking unit and GPS tracking system	09/585,873	06/01/2000	6,339,397	10/15/2002
Automatic mobile object locator apparatus and method	09/513,600	02-25-2000	6,377,210	04/23/2002
System and method for creating territory plans using economic optimization	12/266,903	11/07/2008	N/A	N/A

Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
System and method for analyzing and presenting location and location-related data	13/409,911	03/01/2012	N/A	N/A

286077.00028/107376742.3

U.S. TRADE MARK APPLICATIONS AND/OR REGISTRATIONS OWNED BY GEOTAB INC.

Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
ONE SOLUTION. ONE PLATFORM.	86/413,052	10/02/2014	5273617	08/29/2017
PROTECTION FROM OBSOLESCENCE WITH NO CAPITAL INVESTMENT	86/438,251	10/29/2014	5273626	08/29/2017
MOBI.ROUTE	85/446,024	10/12/2011	4,584,817	08/12/2014
MOBI.APPOINTMENT	85/446,025	10/12/2011	4,584,818	08/12/2014
MOBI.DISPATCH	85/446,027	10/12/2011	4,593,236	08/26/2014
MOBI.INSIGHT	85/446,029	10/12/2011	4,593,237	08/26/2014
MOBI (stylized)	85/490,569	12/08/2011	4,386,284	08/20/2013
MOBIPLAN	85/446,019	10/12/2011	4,491,552	03/04/2014
MOBI	85/490,570	12/08/2011	4,386,285	08/20/2013
MOBI.CONNECT	86/133,219	12/02/2013	4,639,802	11/18/2014

286077.00028/107376742.3

Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
MOBIRESULT	85/446,033	10/12/2011	4,495,216	03/11/2014
MOBILOCATE	85/446,028	10/12/2011	4,495,215	03/11/2014
MOBIRESOURCE	85/446,023	10/12/2011	4,491,554	03/04/2014
MOBITERRITORY	85/446,021	10/12/2011	4,491,553	03/04/2014
ITRAX	78/297,215	09/08/2003	3,002,696	09/27/2005
BSMTECHNOLOGIES	86/908,322	02/15/2016	5,409.919	02/27/2018
BSMWIRELESS	87/083,651	06/24/2016	5,450.816	04/24/2018
WEBTECH DRIVER CENTER	86/118,710	11/14/2013	4,834,387	10/20/2015
WHERE IS MY SNOW PLOW	85/843,459	02/07/2013	4,774,973	07/21/2015
WEBTECH 511	85/800,138	12/11/2012	4,619,386	10/14/2014
INTERFLEET	77/843,640	10/07/2009	3,790,187	05/18/2010
WEBTECH FLEET CENTER	86/244,411	04/07/2014	5,293,647	09/26/2017

286077.00028/107376742.3

Trademark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
W	85/143,546	10/01/2010	4,097,861	02/14/2012
WEBTECH WIRELESS	77/361,282	12/28/2007	3,649,377	07/07/2009

286077.00028/107376742.3

RECORDED: 05/19/2020

Internal